#### Item 1 Name and Address of Company

Fire River Gold Corp. (the "Company") 469 Stageline Loop Elko, Nevada 89801

### Item 2 Date of Material Change

January 10, 2014

#### Item 3 News Release

The Company issued a news release via CNW Group, in Vancouver, B.C. January 10, 2014

### Item 4 Summary of Material Change

The Company appointed Brent Chamberlain to the Board of Directors.

# Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

# 5.1 Full Description of Material Change

Brent Chamberlain began his career in mining in 1979, and has spent the last 34 years working in the mining industry. While most of his experience was with gold producing companies, he also has experience in uranium, barite, and molybdenum. Brent retired in 2011 from active employment, but has continued to work as a consultant with several mining companies and the College of Southern Nevada. Before retiring, Brent served as the Corporate Director of Human Resources for General Moly Inc. Prior to General Moly he was on the senior management team with Queenstake Resources USA Inc., located in Elko, Nevada. Brent continues to serve on the federal Mine Safety and Health Research Advisory Committee, having been appointed by the Secretary of Health and Human Services.

### Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

N/A

Item 7 Omitted Information

N/A

# Item 8 Executive Officer

Paul Dyer, Chief Financial Officer Telephone: 775 401-1183

### Item 9 Date of Report

January 15, 2014